It was a heavily developed and highly urbanized city 
that was situated in the Southern region of South Cotabato. 
General Santos City was chosen as the locale of the study 
because it was a highly urbanized city composed of twenty-six 
(26) barangays with a total population of six hundred sixty 
thousand five hundred seventy-three (660,573), of which a 
large percentage was part of the business industry. 

The area of the research locale comprised various businesses 
that were operating under the Fast Food Chain Industry, 
including but not limited to Jollibee, McDonald's, and KFC. In

[...]

The respondents in this study consisted of all fast food chain 

businesses in General Santos City. The determination of the 
research respondents involved obtaining a comprehensive list 
of such businesses from the City Mayor’s Office, which 
indicated a total of one hundred forty-seven (147). However, 
due to strict information disclosure policies of certain 
businesses, only 111 out of 147 agreed to participate. 
Consequently, the researchers employed a census approach, 
including all 111 consenting businesses as respondents. A 
census involves including every individual or element from the